

No. 12-553

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

GARY GLENN; PASTOR LEVON YUILLE;  
PASTOR RENE B. OUELLETTE;  
PASTOR JAMES COMBS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL  
OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

RICHARD THOMPSON  
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER  
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DR.  
P.O. Box 393  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48106  
(734) 827-2001

ROBERT J. MUISE  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MI 48113  
(855) 835-2352  
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Argument ..... 1

I. The Attorney General Cannot Refute the Plain Language of the Act, which Does Not Require the Commission of a Physical Assault or Any Physical Contact Whatsoever, and the Plain Language of the Rules of Construction, which Permits Application of the Act to Religious Exercise, Speech, Expression, and Association ..... 1

II. Petitioners Have “Willfully” Engaged in and Want to Continue to “Willfully” Engage in Conduct Proscribed by the Act and therefore Have Standing to Advance Their Ripe Claims ..... 4

Conclusion ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 929 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Pa. 1996) . . . . .	1
<i>Berner v. Delahanty</i> , 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997) . . . . .	4
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	4-5
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . .	11
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) . . . . .	8
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997) . . . . .	5
<i>Norton v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2002) . . . . .	2, 4
<i>Peick v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 724 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	5
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 822 F.2d 1390 (6th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	10
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) . . . . .	11

*Red Bluff Drive-In, Inc. v. Vance*,  
648 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 4

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) . . . . . 10

*Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prod. Co.*,  
473 U.S. 568 (1985) . . . . . 5

*United States v. Pomponio*,  
429 U.S. 10 (1976) . . . . . 8

*United States v. Thomas*,  
728 F.2d 313 (6th Cir. 1984) . . . . . 9

*Va. v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988) . . . . . 5

*Wis. v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993) . . . . . 3

**CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . . *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 2 . . . . . 2

18 U.S.C. § 113 . . . . . 3, 4

Matthew Shepard and James Byrd, Jr. Hate  
Crimes Prevention Act,  
18 U.S.C. § 249 . . . . . *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2) . . . . . 2, 6

18 U.S.C. § 249(a)(2)(A)(i) . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 249(c)(1) . . . . .	2
18 U.S.C. § 1365(h)(4) . . . . .	2
